

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1959

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-eighth Legislature

At The

SPECIAL SESSIONS, OCTOBER 28-31, 1957,

JANUARY 13-16, 1958,

MAY 6-8, 1958

Chapter 206

AN ACT Relating to Representation in Legislative District for Town of West Paris.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after the Legislature has adjourned; and

Whereas, it is necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety of the inhabitants of the Town of West Paris to establish and make proper provision for legislative classification of said town and for the election of Representatives until the next decennial census and apportionment of Representatives; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1957, c. 130, § 7-A, additional. Chapter 130 of the private and special laws of 1957 is amended by adding thereto a new section, to be numbered 7-A, to read as follows:

'Sec. 7-A. Legislative representation for Town of West Paris. Until the next legislative apportionment of Representatives, the Town of West Paris shall remain in the same legislative district with which the Town of Paris is now classed.'

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective January 16, 1958

Chapter 207

AN ACT Creating a Five Member Superintending School Committee in the Town of Scarborough.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the population of the Town of Scarborough has increased considerably in the past decade; and

Whereas, there are several heavily populated areas in the town at long distances from each other; and

Whereas, the educational needs are not uniform throughout the town, but differ from area to area; and

Whereas, these needs can best be served by a larger and more representative superintending school committee; and

SCHOOL COMMITTEE OF SCARBOROUGH PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1957

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Superintending school committee. The Town of Scarborough shall choose by ballot at its annual meeting a superintending school committee of 5, to hold office as provided in the following section, and shall fill vacancies arising therein at each subsequent annual meeting.

Sec. 2. Members. The school committee first chosen shall designate by lot a member or members to hold office for one, 2 and 3 years respectively, in manner as follows: one for one year, 2 for 2 years and 2 for 3 years; and they shall certify such designation to the town clerk to be by him recorded; and thereafterwards one or 2 members, as the case may be, shall be chosen by ballot at the annual meeting of the town, to hold office for 3 years. Said committee may fill vacancies occurring between annual meetings, and the term of office of any member of the committee so chosen shall expire at the next annual meeting, at which meeting a successor shall be elected to serve for the unexpired portion of the vacated term.

Sec. 3. Joint committee. The superintending school committee shall designate 3 of its members to serve on the joint committee of the school union and they shall be empowered to designate any one member of the three to act for the entire group. The total vote or votes cast by such member or members at such meeting of the joint committee shall not exceed three.

Referendum; emergency clause; effective date. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved, only for the purpose of permitting its submission to the legal voters of the Town of Scarborough at any annual or special town meeting called and held for such purpose. In the event a special meeting is called for such purpose, it shall be called, advertised and conducted according to the law relating to municipal elections, but such a special meeting shall be held at least 60 days prior to the date of the annual meeting. For the purposes of such election, the town clerk shall reduce the subject matter of this act to the following question: "Shall 'An Act Creating a Five Member Superintending School Committee in the Town of Scarborough," passed at the 2nd Special Session of the 98th Legislature, be accepted?" and the voters shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same.

This act shall take effect for all the purposes hereof immediately upon its acceptance by a majority of the legal voters voting at said meeting; provided the total number of votes cast for and against the acceptance of this act at said meeting equaled or exceeded 20% of the total vote cast for all candidates for Governor in said town at the next preceding gubernatorial election.

If this act is accepted by the voters, the term of office of the members of the then existing superintending school committee shall continue until the next annual meeting at which time all unexpired terms shall terminate.

The result of the vote shall be declared by the municipal officers of the Town of Scarborough and due certificate thereof shall be filed by the town clerk with the Secretary of State.